(1)We issued OP Units to the seller in connection with the acquisition of 9401 Wilshire. See Note 10 for more
information.

(2)
We assumed a loan from the seller in connection with the acquisition of 9401 Wilshire. At the date of acquisition,
the loan had a fair value of $36.5 million and a principal balance of $32.3 million. See Note 7 for more
information.

F- 16

Edgar Filing: Douglas Emmett Inc - Form 10-K

130

Table of Contents
Douglas Emmett, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2016 Acquisitions

Westwood Portfolio Acquisition

On February 29, 2016 (Acquisition Date), a consolidated JV which we manage and in which we own an equity
interest acquired four Class A office properties located in Westwood, California (Westwood Portfolio) for a contract
price of $1.34 billion. As of the Acquisition Date, we had contributed sixty-percent of the equity to the JV, which was
subsequently reduced to thirty-percent on May 31, 2016 (Sell Down Date) when we sold half of our ownership
interest to a third party investor. The table below summarizes our purchase accounting and funding sources for the
acquisition. The contract and purchase price differ due to prorations and similar matters.

(in thousands) Actual at
Closing(1)

Pro Forma
Sell Down
Adjustments
(2)

Pro Forma

Building square footage 1,725 1,725

Use of funds:
Land $94,996 $94,996
Buildings and improvements 1,236,786 1,236,786
Tenant improvements and lease intangibles 50,439 50,439
Acquired above- and below-market leases, net(3) (49,708 ) (49,708 )
Net assets and liabilities acquired $1,332,513 $1,332,513

Source of funds:
Cash on hand(4) $153,745 $ — $153,745
Credit facility(5) 290,000 (240,000) 50,000
Non-recourse term loan, net(6) 568,768 — 568,768
Noncontrolling interests 320,000 240,000 560,000
Total source of funds $1,332,513 $ — $1,332,513
________________________________________________

(1)Reflects the purchase of the Westwood Portfolio on the Acquisition Date when we contributed sixty-percent of the
equity to the consolidated JV.

(2)

Reflects our sale of thirty-percent of the equity in the JV on the Sell Down Date, presented as of the Acquisition
Date, treated as in-substance real estate, which reduced our ownership interest in the JV to thirty-percent. We sold
the interest for the $240.0 million we contributed plus an additional $1.1 million to compensate us for the cost of